# IMPROVEMENT SECURITY LABOR AND MATERIALS BOND

BOND NO.	US00112389SU21A		
PREMIUM	Included In the Performance Bond		

### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Orange, State of California, and Meritage Homes of California, Inc., a California Corporation and RMV PA3 Development, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, (hereinafter designated as the "PRINCIPAL) have entered into an Agreement whereby PRINCIPAL agrees to install and complete certain designated public improvements, which said Agreement dated

and identified as project: Tract No. 19031 Agreement S21-04193, Water improvements is hereby referred to and made a part of hereof; and

WHEREAS, said PRINCIPAL is required under the terms of said Agreement to furnish a bond guaranteeing performance of said Agreement, and

whereas, XL Specialty Insurance Company
as "SURETY" agrees to be held firmly bound unto PRINCIPAL in the sum of One Hundred Forty

Nine Thousand Three Hundred Twenty Seven Dollars (\$149,327) which is 100% of the total

Agreement amount for the installation of Water improvements (as defined in the Agreement),

for the payment of which sums PRINCIPAL and SURETY agree to be bound jointly and severally,
and firmly by its presents;

WHEREAS, under the terms of said Agreement, PRINCIPAL is required, before entering upon the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient payment bond with the County of Orange (herein after referred to as "COUNTY") to secure the claims to which reference is

made in Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4, of Division 3, of the Civil Code of the State of California.

NOW THEREFORE, said PRINCIPAL and the undersigned as corporate surety are held firmly bound unto the County of Orange and all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, material men and other persons employed in the performance of the aforesaid Agreement and referred to in the aforesaid Civil Code in the sum of <u>One Hundred Forty Nine Thousand Three Hundred Twenty Seven Dollars (\$149,327)</u> for materials furnished or labor or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, that said Surety will pay the same amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, shall indemnify COUNTY, defend with counsel approved in writing by COUNTY, and save harmless COUNTY, it's officers, agents and employees, and will pay, in addition to the face amount thereof, cost and reasonable expenses and fees, incurred by COUNTY in successfully enforcing such obligation, to be awarded and fixed by the Court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and corporations entitled to file claims under Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082), of Part 4, of Division 3 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Agreement or the specifications accompanying the same shall in

## **Attachment G**

Agreement No. S21-04193

any manner affect its obligations on this bond and it does hereby waive notice of any change, extension, alteration or addition.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this information has been duly executed by the PRINCIPAL and September 2nd SURETY above named, on this A.D. 2021, Meritage Homes of California, Inc., a California Corporation ATTACH ACKNOWLEDGEMEN By: Print Name **Print Name:** Title: VP National Title: AND RMV PA3 DEVELOPMENT, LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ATTACH ACKNOWLEDGEMENT By: Print Name: Euse 1 Title: EVP +CFO AND **ATTACH ACKNOWLEDGEMENT** By: XL Specialty Insurance Company **SURETY COMPANY** ADDRESS: 505 Eagleview Blvd, Suite 100 Exton, PA 19341-0636 ATTACH ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
COUNTY COUNSEL

COUNTY OF ORANGE, CALIFORNIA

## **Attachment G**

Agreement No. S21-04193

DEPUTY

#### Attachment G



Power of Attorney

XL Specialty Insurance Company

XL Reinsurance America Inc.

BOND NUMBER US00112389SU21A LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That XL Specialty Insurance Company, a Delaware insurance companies with offices located at 505 Eagleview Blvd., Exton, PA 19341, and XL Reinsurance America Inc., a New York Insurance company with offices located at 70 Seaview Avenue, Stamford, CT 06902, , do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint:

#### James I. Moore

each its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact to make, execute, attest, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, as surety, and as its act and deed, where required, any and all bonds and undertakings in the nature thereof, , for the penal sum of no one of which is in any event to exceed \$100,000,000.000.00

Such bonds and undertakings, when duly executed by the aforesaid Attorney (s) - in - Fact shall be binding upon each said Company as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds and undertakings were signed by the President and Secretary of the Company and sealed with its corporate seal.

The Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the Companies on the 26th day of July 2017.

RESOLVED, that Gary Kaplan, Daniel Riordan, Maria Duhart, Gregory Boal and Kevin Mirsch are hereby appointed by the Board as authorized to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on behalf of the Company, any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts or obligations in surety or co-surety with others and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the Company be and that each of them hereby is authorized to attest the execution of any such bonds, undertakings, contracts or obligations in surety or co-surety and attach thereto the corporate seal of the Company.

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that Gary Kaplan, Daniel Riordan, Maria Duhart, Gregory Boal and Kevin Mirsch each is hereby authorized to execute powers of attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given power of attorney to execute, on behalf of the Company, bonds and undertakings in surety or co-surety with others, and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the Company be, and that each of them is hereby authorized to attest the execution of any such power of attorney, and to attach thereto the corporate seal of the Company.

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signature of such officers named in the preceding resolutions and the corporate seal of the Company may be affixed to such powers of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be thereafter valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond, undertaking, contract or obligation in surety or co-surety with others to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the XL SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by its duly authorized officers this April 13th, 2018.

XL SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

Sy CB

by:

Gregory Boal, VICE PRESIDENT

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF CHESTER

Altest:

Kevin M. Mirsch, ASSISTANT SECRETARY

i MM

On this 13th day of April, 2018, before me personally came Gregory Boal to me known, who, being duly sworn, did depose and say: that he is Vice President of XL SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to the aforesaid instrument is such corporate seals and were affixed thereto by order and authority of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he executed the said instrument by like order.

only avvis

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal Rebecca C. Shalhoub, Notary Public Northampton County My commission expires April 28, 2024 Commission number 1268765

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Noterlea

Rebecca C. Shalhoub, NOTARY PUBLIC

Melin Stallet

## STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF CHESTER

I, Kevin M. Mirsch, Assistant Secretary of XL SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Delaware, do hereby certify that the above and forgoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney Issued by said Companies, and that I have compared same with the original and that it is a correct transcript therefrom and of the whole of the original and that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Corporation, at the City of Exton, this 2nd\_day of September, 2021.



Cevin M. Mirsch. Assistant Secretary

Keni M Min

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, XL REINSURANCE AMERICA INC. has caused its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by its duly authorized officers this 13th day of April, 2018.



XL REINSURANCE AMERICA INC.

• /

Attest:

Kevin M. Mirsch, ASSISTANT SECRETARY

Gregory Boal, VICE PRESIDENT

## STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF CHESTER

On this 13th day of April, 2018, before me personally came Gregory Boal to me known, who, being duly sworn, did depose and say: that he is Vice President of XL REINSURANCE AMERICA INC., described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said Corporation; that the seal affixed to the aforesaid instrument is such corporate seal and was affixed thereto by order and authority of the Board of Directors of



Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Sesi Rebecca C. Shalhoub, Notary Public Northampton County My commission expires April 28, 2024 Commission number 1268765

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

Rebecca C. Shalhoub, NOTARY PUBLIC

1111 Stallab

## STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF CHESTER

I, Kevin M. Mirsch, Assistant Secretary of XL REINSURANCE AMERICA INC. a corporation of the State of New York, do hereby certify that the person who executed this Power of Attorney, with the rights, respectively of XL REINSURANCE AMERICA INC., do hereby certify that the above and forgoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney issued by said Corporation, and that I have compared same with the original and that it is a correct transcript therefrom and of the whole original and that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Corporation, at the City of Exton, this 2nd day of September, 2021.



Kevin M. Mirsch, ASSISTANT SECRETARY

4/28/2024 12:00:00AM

Kenin M Min

This Power of Attorney may not be used to execute any bond with an inception date

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Orange	}		
0 50 10 1 0	2021	1 0	77 '

On <u>September 9, 2021</u>, before me, <u>Vania Itzel Bailey</u> Notary Public.

personally appeared <u>Secent T. Lorter</u> & Elise L. Millington

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that ke/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.



WITNESS my hand and official seal.

SIGNATURE 1/1 B/

PLACE NOTARY SEAL ABOVE

Page 8 of 11

ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT					
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.					
STATE OF ARIZONA )SS COUNTY OF MARICOPA )					
On September 8, 2021 before me, Jeanne A. Malys , Notary Public, personally appeared					
Glen Tulk, Vice President - National Land Development of Meritage Homes of California, Inc.					
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.					
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Arizona that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.					
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  JEANNE A. MALYS					
Signature Signature Malla Molla NOTARY PUBLIC - ARIZONA MARICOPA COUNTY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 17, 2024					
This area for official notarial seal.					
OPTIONAL SECTION - NOT PART OF NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT					
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER					
Though statute does not require the Notary to fill in the data below, doing so may prove invaluable to persons relying on the documents.					
INDIVIDUAL					
CORPORATE OFFICER(S) TITLE(S)					
PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL					
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT					
TRUSTEE(S)					
GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR					
OTHER					
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:					
Name of Person or Entity  Name of Person or Entity					
OPTIONAL SECTION - NOT PART OF NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  Though the data requested here is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form.					
THIS CERTIFICATE MUST BE ATTACHED TO THE DOCUMENT DESCRIBED BELOW					
TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT:					
NUMBER OF PAGES DATE OF DOCUMENT					
SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE  Reproduced by First American Title Company 11/2007					

State of Illinois	}
	} ss.
County of DuPage	}

On September 2, 2021, before me, Sinem Nava, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, residing therein, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared James I. Moore known to me to be Attorney-in-Fact of XL Specialty Insurance Company the corporation described in and that executed the within and foregoing instrument, and known to me to be the person who executed the said instrument in behalf of the said corporation, and he duly acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal, the day and year stated in this certificate above.

My Commission Expires August 28, 2025

Smem Nava, Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL SINEM NAVA Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Aug. 28, 2025

Commission No. 859777

### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

(In accordance with Section 1189 of the California Civil Code)

A Notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California

County of Orange) ss.

On September 14, 2021, before me, <u>Tracey Curioso</u>, <u>Notary Public</u>, personally appeared <u>Aaron Talarico</u>, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

TRACEY CURIOSO

Notary Public - California

Orange County

Commission # 2227687

My Comm. Expires Jan 6, 2022

Signature

Tracey Curioso, Notary Public, #2227667 (Commission Expires Jan 6, 2022) (seal)